Q4 2021  Q4 2020
As Reported EPS $ (0.20)  $ (0.66)

Cost of sales  —   0.12
Amortization of intangible assets  0.28   0.34
Asset impairment, restructuring and other special charges  0.22   0.34
Other (income) expense, net  (0.01)   0.00

Subtotal  0.50   0.79
Tax Impact of Adjustments (1) (2)  (0.09)   (0.01)

Total Adjustments to EPS $ 0.41   $ 0.78

Adjusted EPS (3) $ 0.21   $ 0.12

Numbers may not add due to rounding.

(1) 2021 includes the favorable adjustment relating to the valuation allowance recorded against our. deferred tax
assets during the fourth quarter of 2021 (impact of $0.08 per share).

(2) 2020 includes the favorable adjustment relating to the valuation allowance recorded against our U.S. deferred tax
assets during the fourth quarter of 2020 (impact of $0.15 per share).

(3) Adjusted EPS is calculated as the sum of As Reported EPS and Total Adjustments to EPS.

The following is a reconciliation of GAAP Reported for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 to Selected
Non-GAAP Adjusted information:

14

 2021  2020

GAAP

Reported
Adjusted
Items (b)

Non-
GAAP (a)

GAAP
Reported

Adjusted
Items (b)

Non-
GAAP (a)

Cost of sales (1) (2) $ 2,134   $ 64   $ 2,070   $ 1,667   $ 96   $ 1,571
Amortization of intangible assets $ 556   $ 556   $ —   $ 360   $ 360   $ —
Asset impairment, restructuring and
other special charges (3) (4) $ 628   $ 628   $ —   $ 623   $ 623   $ —
Interest expense, net of capitalized
interest (5) $ 236   $ —   $ 236   $ 150   $ 3   $ 147
Other (income) expense, net (6) (7) $ 5   $ (14)  $ 19   $ (178)  $ (168)  $ (10)

Income (loss) before taxes $ (567)  $ 1,234   $ 667   $ (672)  $ 914   $ 242
Provision for taxes (8) (9) $ (95)  $ (248)  $ 153   $ (112)  $ (147)  $ 35

Net income (loss) $ (472)  $ 986   $ 514   $ (560)  $ 767   $ 207
Earnings (loss) per share:

basic  $ (0.97)  $ 2.02   $ 1.06   $ (1.27)  $ 1.74   $ 0.47
diluted $ (0.97)  $ 2.02   $ 1.05   $ (1.27)  $ 1.74   $ 0.47

Adjusted weighted average shares
outstanding:

basic   487.2   487.2   487.2   441.4   441.4   441.4
diluted (10)  487.2   488.9   488.9   441.4   442.6   442.6

Numbers may not add due to rounding.

The table above reflects only line items with non-GAAP adjustments.

(a) The company uses non-GAAP financial measures that differ from financial statements reported in conformity
with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The company believes that these non-GAAP
measures provide useful information to investors. Among other things, they may help investors evaluate the
company’s ongoing operations. They can assist in making meaningful period-over-period comparisons and in